
Daily Homicide AnalysisPolice
           KC/MO

Kansas City, Missouri 
Police Department
1125 Locust Street

Kansas City, MO  64106
December 31, 2025

Note: Officer-involved shootings are not included. 

 2025  2024  2023  2022  2021 

 138 ( 145 ) 145 ( 182 ) ( 170 ) ( 157 ) 170  157  182 

STATUS SNAPSHOT 

At Prosecutor's Office  15 
2025  Homicides
2025  Homicides Cleared

 138 
 76 

Argument Domestic Violence Retaliation
UnknownCarelessness

Child Abuse
Other

 59 
 0 

 20 

 8 

 8 

 2 
 37 

Defense  25 
Robbery  22 

VICTIMS AND SUSPECTS BY AGE, RACE AND GENDER 

Victim % Suspect % Victim % Suspect %

 0 - 17

18 - 24

25 - 34

35 - 44

45 - Over

Unknown

Total

Asian Male
Asian Female
Black Male
Black Female
White Male
White Female
Hispanic Male
Hispanic Female

Other

Total

 12 

 40 

 26 

 28 

 32 

 0 

 138 

 10 

 28 

 23 

 20 

 15 

 41 

 137 

 0 
 0 

 88 
 12 
 20 
 12 
 6 
 0 

 0 

 138 

 0 
 0 

 73 
 6 

 17 
 2 
 6 
 0 

 33 

 137 

(Note: Victims / Suspects totals may not match due to multiple victims and / or suspects.)

MEANS OF ATTACK

Asphyxiation
Fire
Knife
Strangulation

Firearm-Shotgun
Firearm-Handgun
Firearm-Rifle
Firearm-Unknown Type

Blunt Force by Hands or Feet
Blunt Force Trauma by Object

Vehicle
Other
Unknown

(Note: More than one firearm and / or other means may have been used to commit a single homicide.)

PATROL DIVISION HOMICIDE TOTALS YTD

Central Patrol Metro Patrol East Patrol North Patrol South Patrol Shoal Creek

 2025 
 2024 
 2023 
 2022 
 2021 

 15

 0
 1  103
 8

 5

 0
 1

 19

 1
 2
 2
 0

 31  41  7  3 50  13
 29  50 26  7  8 18

 38  74 50  4  4 12
 38  61 46  3  6 16
 35  48 43  3  6 22

 9%

 29%

 19%

 20%

 23%

 0%

 100%

 7%

 20%

 17%

 15%

 11%

 30%

 100%

Age Race/Sex

 0%
 0%

 64%
 9%

 14%
 9%
 4%
 0%

 0%

 0%
 0%

 53%
 4%

 12%
 1%
 4%
 0%

 24%

 100%  100%

 28 

Clearance

2025  Homicides Solved But Not Cleared
2025  Homicides Cleared + Homicides Solved
Prior Years Homicides Cleared
Prior & Current Year Homicides Cleared in Current Year
UCR / NIBRS Clearance

 21 
 97 

 104 
 75%

CURRENT YEAR HOMICIDE PREDOMINATE CONTRIBUTING FACTOR

Methamphetamine
Heroin

Marijuana  1 
 0 
 0 

Amer Ind / Pac Isl F
Amer Ind / Pac Isl M  0  0  0%  0%

 0  0  0%  0%

Drugs - Other 
 0 
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