

December 31, 2025

**Kansas City, Missouri
Police Department
1125 Locust Street
Kansas City, MO 64106**

2025	2024	2023	2022	2021
138	145 (145)	182 (182)	170 (170)	157 (157)

STATUS SNAPSHOT Clearance

At Prosecutor's Office	15
2025 Homicides	138
2025 Homicides Cleared	76
2025 Homicides Solved But Not Cleared	21
2025 Homicides Cleared + Homicides Solved	97
Prior Years Homicides Cleared	28
Prior & Current Year Homicides Cleared in Current Year	104
UCR / NIBRS Clearance	75%

CURRENT YEAR HOMICIDE PREDOMINATE CONTRIBUTING FACTOR

Argument	59	Domestic Violence	20	Retaliation	8	Marijuana	1
Carelessness	0	Robbery	22	Unknown	37	Methamphetamine	0
Defense	25	Drugs - Other	8	Other	2	Heroin	0
						Child Abuse	0

VICTIMS AND SUSPECTS BY AGE, RACE AND GENDER

Age	Victim	%	Suspect	%	Race/Sex	Victim	%	Suspect	%
0 - 17	12	9%	10	7%	Asian Male	0	0%	0	0%
18 - 24	40	29%	28	20%	Asian Female	0	0%	0	0%
25 - 34	26	19%	23	17%	Black Male	88	64%	73	53%
35 - 44	28	20%	20	15%	Black Female	12	9%	6	4%
45 - Over	32	23%	15	11%	White Male	20	14%	17	12%
Unknown	0	0%	41	30%	White Female	12	9%	2	1%
Total	138	100%	137	100%	Hispanic Male	6	4%	6	4%
					Hispanic Female	0	0%	0	0%
					Amer Ind / Pac Isl M	0	0%	0	0%
					Amer Ind / Pac Isl F	0	0%	0	0%
					Other	0	0%	33	24%
					Total	138	100%	137	100%

(Note: Victims / Suspects totals may not match due to multiple victims and / or suspects.)

MEANS OF ATTACK

Asphyxiation	0	Firearm-Shotgun	5	Blunt Force by Hands or Feet	1
Fire	1	Firearm-Handgun	103	Blunt Force Trauma by Object	2
Knife	8	Firearm-Rifle	19	Unknown	2
Strangulation	0	Firearm-Unknown Type	15	Other	0
Vehicle	1				

(Note: More than one firearm and / or other means may have been used to commit a single homicide.)

PATROL DIVISION HOMICIDE TOTALS YTD

	Central Patrol	Metro Patrol	East Patrol	North Patrol	South Patrol	Shoal Creek
2025	29	26	50	7	18	8
2024	31	41	50	7	13	3
2023	38	50	74	4	12	4
2022	38	46	61	3	16	6
2021	35	43	48	3	22	6